Page 3 TITLE 43—PUBLIC LANDS § 12
of the Interior or such officer as he may des-
ignate, to certify and affix the seal of the office
to all patents for public lands, and to attend to
the correct engrossing, recording, and trans-
mission of such patents. They shall prepare al-
phabetical indexes of the names of patentees,
and of persons entitled to patents; and shall pre-

(R.S. § 452; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 452 derived from acts Apr. 25, 1812, ch. 68, § 10,
2 Stat. 717; July 4, 1836, ch. 352, § 14, 5 Stat. 112.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Bureau of Land Management’’ substituted for ‘‘Gen-
eral Land Office’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.
Plan No. 3 of 1946. See note set out under section 1 of
this title.
§ 12. Seal, books, and records
The Secretary of the Interior or such officer as
he may designate shall retain the charge of the
seal adopted for the Bureau of Land Manage-
ment which may continue to be used, and of the
records, books, papers, and other property ap-
pertaining to the Bureau of Land Management.
(R.S. § 454; 1946 Reorg. Plan No. 3, § 403, eff. July
16, 1946, 11 F.R. 7876, 60 Stat. 1100.)
CODIFICATION
R.S. § 454 derived from act Apr. 25, 1812, ch. 68, §§ 4, 5,
2 Stat. 717.
TRANSFER OF FUNCTIONS
For transfer of functions of other officers, employees,
and agencies of Department of the Interior, with cer-
tain exceptions, to Secretary of the Interior, with
power to delegate, see Reorg. Plan No. 3 of 1950, §§ 1, 2,
eff. May 24, 1950, 15 F.R. 3174, 64 Stat. 1262, set out under
section 1451 of this title.
‘‘Bureau of Land Management’’ substituted for ‘‘Gen-
eral Land Office’’ on authority of section 403 of Reorg.